HONOLULU, HAWAII

CITY COUNCIL

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

ORDINANCE

BiLL 15 (2009), CD2, FD1

D)

(Proposed)  (Version
RELATING TO THE EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET AND PROGRAM FOR THE FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2008 TO
JUNE 30, 2010,
BE IT CRDAINED by the Pecple of the City and County of Honolulu:
SECTICN 1. The revenues from the fellowing sources estimated for the fiscal year July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2010
are hereby provided and appropriated for the purposes set forh in Sections 2 through 10
OPERATING FUNDS
LESS
FUND INTERFUND NET
CODE SOURCE OF FUNDS AMOUNT TRANSFER AMOUNT TOTAL
GN  General Fund 31,397 499,325 $393,188,743 $1,004,310,582
HW  Highway Fund 192,388,706 100,030,029 $2,358,677
SW  Sewsr Fund 230,289,132 23,856,400 208,392,732
BT Bus Transportation Fund 181,402 444 0] 181,402,444
TR Transit Fund 14,751,810 0 14,751,910
LC Liguor Comemnission Fund 5,620,880 258,600 5,361,080
BK Bikeway Fund 548,408 40,400 508,008
HE Highway Beautification and Disposal
of Abandoned Vehicles Reveiving Fund 4,713,567 221,500 4,492 067
SV Special Events Fund 21,804,582 7,200,200 14,604,382
GC  Golf Fund 19,685,845 7,884,000 11,801,845
WF  Solid Waste Special Fund 203,284,077 41,760,400 161,523,677
20 Zoo Animal Purchase Fund 23,000 ¢ 23,000
HN Hanauma Bay Nature Preserve Fund 8,094,245 1,770,200 4,324,045
RA Rental Assistance Fund 244700 11,700 233,000
LE Leasehold Conversion Fund 137,641 0 137,641
HD Housing Development Special Fund 11,110,000 11,110,000 a
$1,702,225,100
FEDERAL FUNDS:
D Community Development Fund 2,281,484 0 2,281,484
RL Housing and Community Development
Rehabilitation Loan Fund 6,118,502 3,000.000 3,118,502
SE Housing and Community Development,
Section 8 Coentract Fund 47,124 070 G 47,124,070
FG Federal Grants Fund 45,091,544 G 45,091,544
97,815,600
Sk Special Projects Fund 6,105,178 0 6,105,179 6.105 179

Subtotal
Less 4.3% across the board cut in the GN,
HW, BT, 8V and GC

Adjusted TOTAL

OCS/060409/04:02/CT

$2,396,319,051

$580,373,172

$1,805,845 87¢
{$56,00C,000)

$1745,945 879


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


15 (2009), CD2, FD1

(Proposed)  (Version
SECTION 2. The monies described in Section 1 for the fiscal year July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 are appropriated as indicated 10 the foliowing
activities in the GENERAL GOVERNMENT function,
NUMBER OF TOTAL SOURCE
POSITIONS CURRENT ALL QF
FUNCTONS, PROGRAMS & ACTIVITIES {F.TE] SALARIES EXPENSES EQUIPMENT FUNDS FUNDS
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
EXECUTIVE:
Mayor
Administration 600 3507848 372,702 50 $580,548 $580,548 GN
Contingency Fund 0.0 O 25,500 0 25,500 25,500 GN
Managing Director
City Management 28.00 1,466,237 497,177 ¢ 1,863,414 1,963,414 OGN
Culturs and the Ants 540 312,164 435,850 y 752114 792114 GN
Neighborhood Commission 17.00 730.534 171,562 0 902,067 902,097 GN
Cepariment of Customer Services
Administration 8.33 419,291 107,531 ol 526 822 526,822 GN
Pubiic Communication 3875 1,779,412 2978972 é 2,077,384 2,029,009 N
48,375 SP
Satefite City Halt 83.50 3,709,924 862,442 16,000 4,388 3368 4,388,336 GN
Maotor Vehicle, Licensing and Permils 1687.5C 7,017,800 8224437 ¢l 15,242 337 12,450,270 GN
2,782,067 HB
FINANCE:
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services
Administration 15.00 935,286 73,136 o 1,008,432 1,008,432 GN
internal Control 7.00 478,720 373,702 o] 852,422 852,422 GN
Fiscal/lCIP Administration 17.0C 1,102,240 363,580 0 1.485,820 546 490 GN
742,514 CD
176,816 FG
Budgetary Administration 12.00 884,110 13,150 0 887,260 897,260 GN
Accounting and Fiscal Services 8950 4,503 617 203,324 0 4,707,041 3,707,207 GN
203,532 8w
100,200 WF
120,522 8Y
131,784 SE
44 418 RL
287,822 FG
111,846 CD
Purchasing and General Services 29.00 1,875,498 78,696 1] 1,658 194 1,658,184 GN
Real Property 115.00 5370124 678,512 G 6 248 636 6,248 638 GN
Treasury 43.0C 1,818,781 844,600 2] 2,663,791 2,638,891 GMN
4,800 WF
19,000 SE
Liguor Commsson 56.00 2416821 1.285 770 400,000 4,082,591 4,082,581 LC
DATA PROCESSING:
Department of information Technoiogy i
Adrrirsstration 9.00 467 889 9,413,712 228,685 10,110,288 10,110,286 GN
Applications 56.00 4,378,181 41,232 G 4,447,383 40858735 GN
70,104 SwW
53712 WF
72,386 FG
71.880 SE
53556 LC
Technical Support 35.00 2,181,734 O 4] 2,181,734 2,181,734 GN
Gperations 46.00 1.881 776 14126 0 1,885,802 1,806,844 OGN
40442 FG
38,516 SW

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed) (Version D)

NUMBER OF TOTAL SOURCE
POSITIONS CURRENT ALL OF
FUNCTIONS, PROGRAMS & ACTIVITIES {F.T.E.} SALARIES EXPENSES EQUIPMENT FUNDS FUNDS
LAW:
Department of the Corporation Counsel
Legai Services §1.0G 5,238,567 4,106,349 3] 9,324,916 7,295,524 GN
460,793 SwW
1431306 TR
137,283 LC
Ethics Commission 2.0¢ 128,212 £9,815 a 209,027 208,027 GN
Department of the Prosecuting Attorney
Administration 26.80 1,083,545 3,088,600 3.000 4. 175,145 4,175,145 (GN
Prosecution 222.50 12,932,937 170,577 ¢ 13,103,514 12,506,087 GN
441981 5P
155,438 FG
VietimMWitness Assistance 40.60 1,734,685 252 780 g 1,887 445 1099725 GN
528,260 SP
358460 FG
PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION:
Department of Human Resources
Administration 11.60 775545 161,475 c 837,020 937,020 GN
Empioyment and Personnel Services 26.38 3,480,628 151,960 G 1,641 588 1,641,588 GN
Classiication and Pay 11.60 572,485 8,085 Q 581,550 681,660 GN
Health Services 11.50 645,367 81,510 ¢} 726,877 726,877 GN
industriat Safely and Warkers' Compensation 20.G0 1,114,472 33,400 Q 1,147 872 1,147,872 GN
Laber Relations and Training 13.50 BBY722 261 885 G 1,149 607 1,148,607 GN
PLANNING AND ZONING:
Department of Planning and Permitting
Administration 32.00 1,674,845 1,227,800 G 2,802 645 2704310 GN
188,335 SW
Site Development 75.00 3,483,597 262,050 0 3,745,627 456,273 GN
2418499 HW
870,858 SW
Land Use Permits 24.00 1,329,387 50 a 1,329.437 1,329,437 GN
Planning 38.0Q 2,077,347 1,812,200 0 3,889,547 1,561,500 GN
1,928,047 TR
Customer Service Office 69.60 3,201,080 82,850 0 3,284 030 3.284.030 GN
GENERAL GOVERNMENT FACILITIES
AND INFRASTRUCTURE:
Department of Facility Maintenance
Public Building and Electrical Maintenance 190.20 7,548,703 15,763,885 O 23,312,598 14,453 548 GN

8,819,048 HW


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed) (Version D)

NUMBER GF TOTAL SCURCE
POSITIONS CURRENT ALL OF
FUNCTIONS, PROGRAMS & ACTIVITIES {F.T.E} SALARIES EXPENSES EQUIPMENT FUNDS FUNDS
Depariment of Design and Construction
Administralion 15.00 B65.305 107,039 &} 972,344 960,942 ON
11,402 SW
Preject and Construction Management 238,00 9,203,650 11,107,360 0 20311010 12,718,774 GN
5,688,697 HW
1,263,538 SW
540,000 FG
Land Services 68.00 2.611.437 72,503 4] 2,683,840 21683682 ON
192,649 HW
V000 TR
17.82% SW
AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT SERVICE!
Department of Faciily Maintenance
Automotive Eguipment Services 143.00 5,966,535 10,336 482 126,000 17 428,017 3825851 GN
2,964 828 HW
1,744,016 SW
8,594 482 WF
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 2,255,16 $108,597,116 $73,221,969 $773,685 $183,592,770 $483,592,770
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
SOURCE GF FUNDS
GN  General Fund $134,847,341
YW Highway Fund 20,083,722
SW Sewer Fund 4,877,021
87 8us Fransporation Fund o)
TR Transd Fund 3,664,353
LG Liguor Commission Fund 4,273,440
BK Bikeway Fund ¢
+8 Highway Beautification and Disposal 2,782,067
of Abandoned Vehicles Revolving Fund
SV Speciat Events Fund 120,522
GC  Golf Funrd 0
WF  Sohd Waste Special Fund 9,053,185
70 Zoo Animal Purchase Fund 0
MM Hanauma Bay Mature Preserve Fund ol
RA  Renal Assistance Fund 0
LE Leasehold Conversion Fund 0
MO Housing Development Special Fund ol
G Community Deveiopment Fund 854,360
RL Housing and Community Development 44,418
Rehabilitation Loan Fund
SE  Mousing and Communily Development, 222,644
Section 8 Coniract Fund
FG  Feoeral Grants Fund 1,744,072
SP o Special Projects Fund 1,018,616
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT $183,692,770


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


15 (2009), CD2, FD1

(Proposed) (Version
SECTION 3. The monies described in Section 1 for the fiscal year July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2010 are apprepriated ¢ indicaled o the
folicwing activities in the PUBLIC SAFETY function.
NUMBER OF TOTAL SCURCE
FOSITIONS CURRENT ALL OF
FUNCTIONS, PROGRAMS & ACTIVITIES {F.T.E.) SALARIES EXPENSES EQUIPMENT FUNDS FUNDS
PUBLIC SAFETY
POLICE PROTECTION:
Folice Department
Folice Commission 800 $408,765 $114,600 §0 $520,7¢65 520,765 GN
Office of the Chief of Police 91 00 6 E20,254 739,688 3} 7,359,842 7,35 942 GN
Patro} 1,451.00 96 670,313 11.009.826 o 110,880,138 87,662,523 GN
0.00 3 1] bl G 13,317,816 HW
Traffic 186.00 16,086,042 833,380 g 10,899,422 10,898,422 HW
Specialized Services 69.00 5,643,486 1,004,648 a 5,848,134 £,948 134 GN
Central Recelving 104.00 6,657,452 322,288 2} 6,873,740 6,136,891 GN
836 845 HW
Crirninal Investigation 139.0C 11,822,545 1,129,060 0 12,851,605 12,851,605 OGN
Juveniie Services £2.00 4,105,631 #39.412 ol 4,845,043 4,845,043 GN
MNarcoiics/Vice 7.00 7,867,706 1,033,204 0 8,900,910 8,806,810 GN
Scientific invesiigation 53.00 2475060 453,000 0 2,832,080 2,832,060 GN
Communications 174.00 8,788,460 828,523 a 9,617,583 9,617,983 OGN
Records and identification 108.00 6,145,368 1,088,720 o] 7,244,088 7244088 GN
Information Technology 33.00 1,922,064 3718272 G 5,641,336 5641336 GN
Telecommunications Systems 2100 4988 874 1,373,600 [ 2,366 474 2,366,474 GN
Vehicie Maintenance 42.00 1,847,968 1,020,200 ¢} 2,668 168 2,868,168 GN
Humean Resources 38.00 2,283,153 20,083 g 2,903.238 2,803,236 GN
Training 43.00 11,566,188 1,163,464 Q 12,724,663 12,728,663 GN
Finance 38.00 1,741,598 5741078 5] 7 483,074 7483074 GN
FIRE PROTECTION:
Fire Depariment
Fire Commission .60 8,504 1,215 ol 7718 7718 GN
Adnnistration 35.50 2,276,217 683,702 0 2,953,919 2,853.918 GN
Fire Communication Center 27.60 2,078,188 163,845 0 2,242,033 2,242,033 GN
Fire Preveniion 42 00 3,248,735 311,760 O 3,668 485 3,658,485 GN
Mechanic Shop 18.00 934,380 1,108,788 ¢ 2,043,168 2,042 1688 OGN
Training and Research 24.00 2011104 288,487 o 2,298 601 2289607 GN
Radic Shop 4.00 194,958 87,492 a 282.450 282,450 GN
Fire Qperations 987.00 72,849,841 6,494,363 160,000 74,504,204 79,504,204 GN
Fireboat 19.00 1,428,065 1,787,450 & 3,218,518 3,216,515 OGN
City Radio System 4.00 206 858 34 2067 o 241,065 241,068 GN
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT:
Bepanment of Emergency Management
Emergency Management Coordination 15 48 906,619 370,488 s} 1,277,104 1.028,647 OGN
20026 SP
226432 FG
PROTECTIVE INSPECTION:
Depariment of Planning and Permitting
Building 101.00 5702322 288 600 0 5487 822 5,487,822 GN

n

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


15 (2009), CDZ2, FD1

(Proposed)  (Version
NUMBER OF TOTAL SOURCE
POSITIONS CURRENT ALL OF
FUNCTIONS, PROGRAMS & ACTIVITIES {F.T.E) SALARIES EXPENSES EQUIPMENT FUNDS FURDS
TRAFFIC CONTROL:
Departmeni of Transportation Services
Teaffic Engineerng 28.00 1.710,398 335,234 i} 2,049 830 1,581,822 HW
468,008 BK
Traffic Signais and Technology 34.00 20839682 1,765,342 5,000 3,834,294 3,834,294 HW
OTHER PROTECTION:
Depantment of Emergency Services
Administration 7.00 513,878 69,274 G 583,152 583,152 GN
Emetgency Medical Services 28075 19,382,737 5,046,080 1,532,600 25,964,817 25,964,817 GN
Ocean Safely 184 95 §,186.624 648 266 58,600 8,804,880 7494918 GN
770,804 HN
635,168 5P
Department of the Medical Examiner
Investigation of Deaths 18.00 1,996,192 276,939 G 1,473,131 1473131 OGN
TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 462518 $315.726,506 $52,806,975 $1,756,000 $370,289,881 $370,289,881

SE

FG
5P

PUBLIC SAFETY
SOURCE OF FUNDS

General Fund

Highway Fund

Sewer Fund

Bus Transporation Fund

Transit Fund

Liguor Commission Fund

Bikeway Fund

Highway Beautification and Disposal
of Abandoned Vehicies Revolving Fund

Special Events Fund

Golf Fund

Solid Waste Special Fund

Zoo Animal Purchase Fund

Hanauma Bay Nature Preserve Fund

Rental Assistance Fund

Leasehold Conversion Fund

Housing Development Special Fund

Community Development Fund

Housing and Community Developmant
Rehabiitation Loan Fund

Housing and Community Develspment,
Section 8 Contract Fund

Federal Granis Fund

Speciai Projects Fund

TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY

$337 693,641
30,469 803

Q

0

0

0

468,008

Q

770,80

Lo B o B B o T o SN o B B B

0

228,432
£58,183

$370,288,881


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


15 (2009), CD2, FD1

(Proposed)  (Version
SECTION 4. The monies described in Section 1 for the fiscal year July 1. 2009 to June 30, 2610 are appropriated as indicated to the
foilowing activities in the HIGHWAYS AND STREETS function,
NUMBER OF TOTAL SCOURCE
FOSITIONS CURRENT ALL OF
FUNCTIONS, PROGRAMS & ACTIVITIES (F.T.E} SALARIES EXPENSES EQUIPMENT FUNDS FUNDS
HIGHWAYS AND STREETS
HIGHWAYS, STREETS AND ROADWAYS:
Depanment of Facility Maintenance
Adminisiration 26.50 $1,342,281 $89,083 30 51,431,384 §221.352 GN
83,480 WF
1.118,552 HW
Road Maintenance 438.72 16,968,465 7,413,280 0 24,381,746 2342467 GN
27,828,278 HW
200,000 HB
10,000 BK
TOTAL HIGHWAYS AND STREETS 465,22 18,319,757 $7,502,373 50 525,813,130 526,813,130
HIGHWAYS AND STREETS
SOURCE OF FUNDS
G General Fund $2.563,618
HW Highway Fund 22,945 831
SW Sewer Fund G
BT Bus Transportation Fund o
TR Transit Fund 0
LC Liguor Commission Fund 0
BK Bikeway Fund 10.000
HB  Highway Beaulification and Disposal 206,000
of Abangoned Vehicles Revolving Fund
SV Speciat Events Fund ol
GC Golf Fund 0
WF  Solid Wasle Special Fund 93,480
23 Zoo Animal Purchase Fund ¢}
HN  Hanauma Bay Neture Preserve Fund [
RA Remntal Assistance Fund g
LE leasehold Conversion Fund i}
D Housing Deveiopment Special Fund 9
CL  Comrmunity Deveicpment Fund 0
Ri.  Housing and Community Development 0
Rehabiltation Loan Fund
SE  MHousing and Communty Development, o
Section & Contratt Fund
FG  Federal Grants Fund 9
SP Special Proiects Fund 0

TOTAL BIGHWAYS AND STREETS

$25,813,130

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


15 (2009), CD2, FD1

(Proposed)  (Version
SECTION 5. The monies described in Section 1 for fiscal year july 1, 2008 te June 30, 2010 are appropriated as indicated 1o the
fohowing activiies i the SANITATION funciion.
NUMBER OF TOTAL SOURCE
POSITIONS CURRENT ALL OF
FUNCTIONS, PROGRAMS & ACTIVITIES {F.T.E) SALARIES EXPENSES EQUIPMENT FLINDS FUNDS
SANITATION
WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOBAL:
Department of Environmental Services
Refuge Coliection and Disposal 438.00 $25,602,646 $310, 805834 2y $136,208 480 $136,208.480 Wi
SEWAGE COLLECTION AND DISFOSAL
Depariment of Environmental Services
Adminisiration 42.60 2,263,907 8,144,131 & 10,408,038 8,788,415 SW
619,623 WF
Ervironmental Qualiy 111.60 §,114.104 8,466,970 o 14,581,074 6,193,452 GN
8,307,622 SW
80,000 FG
Coilection System Maintenance 182.00 7,910,307 5,248,800 G 13,160 207 13,160,207 SW
Treaiment and Dispasal 399.00 18,676,540 51538777 0 71.218,317 71,215317 SW
TOTAL SANITATION 1,172.60 $61,567,504 $184,005,612 $0 5245573 116 $245,573,116
SANITATION
SQURCE OF FUNDS
GN - General Fund $5.183,452
HW Highway Fund &
SW Sewer Fund 102.471,561
23T Bus Transportation Fund 0
TR Transit Fund g
G Liquor Commission Fund o]
8% Bikeway Fund ol
HE Highway Beautfication and Disposal Q
of Abandoned Vehicies Revolving Fund
SV Spedial Evends Fund 0
GC Golf Fund ¢
WF  Sofid Waste Special Fund 136,828,103
2C  Zoo Animat Purchase Fund o
HN  Hanauma Bay Nature Preserve Fund 0
R&  Rental Assistance Fund &}
LE | easehold Conversion Fund 4
HO  Housing Devejopment Special Fund c
CO Commundy Development Fund ¢]
RL  Housing and Community Devaiopment C
Rehabilitation Loan Fund
SE  Housing and Community Development, 0
Section 8 Contract Fund
FG Federal Grants Fund 80,600
SF Special Projects Fund g

TOTAL SANITATION

$245,573,116

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


15 (2008), CD2, FD1
(Proposed) (Version D)

SECTION 6. The monies described in Section 1 for the fiscal year July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2010 are appropriated as mdicated to the
foliowing aciivities in the HUMAN SERVICES function,

NUMBER GF TOTAL SQURCE
POSITIONS CURRENT ALL oF
FUNCTIONS, PROGRAMS & ACTIVITIES {F.TE} SALARIES EXPENSES EQUIPMENT FUNDS FUNDS
HUMAN SERVICES
HUMAN SERVICES:
Department of Community Services
Administration .00 $520,945 $236,844 s $757.788 $757,789 GN
Office of Speual Projects 37.00 1,60C 653 2,982,422 1] 4,583,075 1,269,781 GN
2,567,835 FG
617,718 CD
137,641 LE
Oahy Workforce Investment Board 7.09 200,244 144,769 4] 345,013 18,300 GN
328,713 FG
Community Assisiance 73.00 3,313,368 49 802,998 27,000 52,943,368 461,000 GN
166,184 CD
233,000 RA
2074084 RL
2,000,000 FG
48,901,428 SBE
107,672 &SP
Eiderly Services 28.00 1,134,078 7,300,487 58,893 8,493,458 505,225 GN
3,757,838 FG
4,236,284 SP
Community Based Development 10.00 642,759 3,891,683 ] 4,534,442 218577 GN
643,222 CD
3,772,843 FG
WorkHawait $4.00 4,278,084 5110 501 G 9,388 565 49,951 OGN
4,316,810 FG
21,804 SP
TOTAL HUMAN SERVICES 258.00 511,690,111 $69,369,704 $55,893 $81,145,708 $81,145,708
HUMAN SERVICES
SOURCE OF FUNDS
General Fund $3 270,623
Highway Fund 0
Sewer Fund 0
Bus Transporiation Fund g
Transit Fund a
Liguor Commission Fund ¢l
Bikeway Fund ¢l
Highway Beautffication and Disposat 4]
of Abandonad Vehicles Revolving Fund
Special Events Fund o
Golf Fund o]
Solid Waste Speciaf Fund 0
Zoo Animal Purchase Fund 0
Hanauma Bay Nature Preserve Fund 2]
Rental Assistance Fund 233,000
Leasehold Conversion Fund 137,641
Housing Development Special Fund ¢
Community Development Fund 1,427,124
Housing and Community Developmaent 3.074,084
Rehabilitation Loan Fund
Housing and Community Development, 48,501,426
Section 8 Gontract Fund
Federal Grants Furd 21,742 040
Specia! Projests Fund 4,358,770
TOTAL HUMAN SERVICES 581,145,708


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed) (Version

SECTION 7. The monies described in Section 1 for the fiscal year July 1, 2009 to June 230, 2010 are appropriated as indicated 1o the
following activities in the CULTURE-RECREATION function.

NUMBER OF TOTAL SOURCE
POSITIONS CURRENT ALL Of
FUNCTIONS, PROGRAMS & ACTIVITIES (F.T.E} SALARIES EXPENSES EGUIPMENT FUNDS FUNDS
CULTURE-RECREATION
COMMUNITY MUSIC:
Managing Directar
Royal Hawailan Band 41.00 $2.026.512 $123,831 $C $2,150,442 52,150,443 GN
PARKS AND RECREATION:
Department of Parks and Recreation
Administration 30.50 1,634,189 £40,839 G 2,275,028 2,275,028 GN
Urhan Forestry Program 738 4 327 882 4 970,307 G 9,298,299 §,248 299 GN
1,000,000 HB
50,000 HN
Maintenance Support Services §1.00 3,705,238 2.307,8509 G 6,013,148 5,813,148 GN
200000 HMN
Recreation Services 476.45 15,703,804 6,903,256 110,000 22,717,060 20455418 GN
1,884,041 HN
67,600 SP
300,000 FG
Grounds Maintenance 458.50 16,300 856 9,208,821 14,000 26,523,777 24,831,869 OGN
30,000 BK
561,908 HN
SPECIAL RECREATION FACILITIES:
Depantment of Enterprise Services
Administration 12.50 537,050 28,050 0 565,100 428873 3BV
128,585 GC
$.642 HN
Auditonums 101.83 3,561,031 2,056,731 10,600 5,628,362 5485579 SV
5,600 HN
157,783 GC
Henolulu Zoo 80.63 3.333,976 1.944,232 23,000 5,301,208 5,278,208 BV
23000 ZC
Golf Courses 140,38 4 717.087 4,371,150 o $.688177 9088177 GC
TOTAL CULTURE-RECREATION 1,540.14 $55,847.,776 $32,585,226 $157,600 $88,560,602 $88,560,602

10

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


CULTURE-RECREATION
SOURCE OF FUNDS

General Fund

Highway Fund

Sewer Fund

Bus Transportation Fund

Transit Fund

Liguor Commission Fund

Bikeway Fund

Highway Beautification and Disposal
of Abandoned Vehicies Revolving Fund

Special Events Fund

Golf Fund

Sclid Waste Special Fund

Zoo Animat Purchase Fund

Hanauma Bay Nature Preserve Fund

Rental Asmistance Fund

Leasehold Conversion Fund

Housing Development Special Fund

Community Deveiopment Fund

Housing and Community Development
Renabilitation Loan Fund

Housing and Community Development,
Section 8 Contract Fund

Federal Grants Fund

Special Projects Fund

TOTAL CULTURE-RECREATION

563,774,206

1,000.00¢

11,170.680
9,374 545
o

23,000
2,820,581
0

0
0
Q
G

c

300,000
67,600

$88,560,602

15 (2009), CD2, FD1

(Proposed)  (Version

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


15 (2009}, CD2, FD1

(Proposed) (Version D)
SECTION &, The menies described in Section 1 for the fiscal year July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2610 are appropriated as indicatad (o the
followang activities in the UTILITIES OR OTHER ENTERPRISES function.
NUMBER OF TOTAL SOURCE
POSITIONS CURRENT AlLL OF
FUNCTIONS, PROGRAMS & ACTIVITIES (F.T.E) SALARIES EXPENSES EQUIPMENT FUNDS FUNDS
UTILITIES GR OTHER ENTERPRISES
MASS TRANSIT:
Depariment of Transperiation Services
Administration <] $548 524 518,605 30 $567.129 $867,129 HW
Transportation Planning 18.00 78,304 136,238 8] 1,114 642 1,114,542 HW
0 Sw
Pubiic Transit 2500 104,547 334 84,443 110 12,000 188,002,444 178,002 444 BT
0 HW
21,000,000 FG
Rapid Transit 78.00 5,584,872 2.879.685 G 4,464 557 8,464,557 TR
TOTAL UTILITIES OR OTHER ENTERPRISES 132.00 $111,659,034 $97.477,638 $12,060 $209,148,672 $264,148,672
UTILITIES OR OTHER ENTERPRISES
SOURCE OF FUNDS
GN  General Fund $0
HW Highway Fund 1,681,671
SW Sewer Fund ¢}
BT Bus Transportation Fund 178,002 444
TR Transid Fund 8 464 557
LG Liquor Commission Fund G
BK Bikeway Fund [
H8 Highway Beautification and Disposat o]
of Abandoned Vehicles Revolving Fund
SV Special Events Fund 0
GC  Gelf Fund 0
WF  Solid Wasie Special Fund 0
20 Zoo Animal Purchase Fund o
HN  Hanauma Bay Nature Preserve Fund 9]
RA  HRenial Assistance Fund 0
L.LE  Leasehold Conversion Fund 0
HD  Housing Development Special Fund 2
CD  Communily Development Fund 4
RL  Housing and Community Development &
Rehabilitation Loan Fund
SE  Housing and Community Development, G
Section 8 Contract Fund
FG  Federal Grants Fund 21,000,660
SP  Special Projects Fund 0

TOTAL UTILITIES OR OTHER ENTERPRISES

$209,148,672


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


15 (2009), CD2, FD1

(Proposed)  (Version D)
SECTION 9. The menies described in Section 1 for the fiscaf year July 1, 2008 to June 38, 2010 are approprisied as indicated to the
foliowing aclivities in the DEBT SERVICE function
NUMBER GF TOTAL SOURCE
POSITIONS CURRENT ALL OF
FUNCTIONS, PROGRAMS & ACTIVITIES {F.T.E} SALARIEDS EXPENSES EGUIPMENT FUNDS FUNDS
DEBT SERVICE
BOND PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST!
Chy and County Bonds G.00 30 $331,137,000 30 $331.137, 000 §251 764,000 GN
79,373,000 SW
Tax Exemnpt Commercial Paper Payments G.00 0 2,663,000 0 2,063,000 20683,000 GN
CTHER DERT PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST:
Other Than Bonds .00 0 360,000 o 360,000 360,000 CN
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 0.00 50 $333,560,800 $0 $333,560,000 $333,560,000

SE

FG
SP

DERT SERVICE
SOURCE OF FUNDS

General Fund

Highway Fund

Sewer Fund

Bus Trarspontation Fund

Transit Fund

Liguor Commission Fund

Bikeway Fund

Highway Beaulification and Disposal
of Abandoned Vehicies Revolving Fund

Speciai Events Fund

Golf Fund

Sotid Waste Special Fund

Zoo Animal Purchase Fund

Hanauma Bay Nature Preserve Fund

Rental Assistance Fund

Leaseheld Conversion Fund

Housing Deveilopment Special Fund

Community Developmernt Fund

Housing and Community Development
Rehabilitation Loan Fund

Housing and Community Develcpment,
Section 8 Contract Fund

Federal Grants Fund

Special Projects Fund

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE

$254,187,000
0
74,373,000

[l B w i ]

QOO OOaOOo0O00

$333,560,000

13


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed) (Version D)

SECTION 10. The monles described in Section 1 for the fiscal year July 1, 260% (o June 30, 2010 are appropriated as indicated to the
foilowing activities in the MISCELLANEQUS function.

NUMBER OF TOTAL SOURCE
POSITIONS CURRENT ALL CF
FUNCTIONS, PROGRAMS & ACTIVITIES (F.T.E) SALARIES EXPENSES EQUIPMENT FUNDS FUNDS

MISCELLANEQUS

RETIREMENT AND PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS:
County Pension and Related Expenses 30 il $26,600 30 $26,000 $26.000 GN

Retirement System Contnbutions

-~-Employer's Share .60 0 95,924 000 O 95,924,000 77.604,000 GN
3.682,000 HW

175,000 HB

6,160,600 SW

547,000 LC

942,000 TR

1,043,000 SV

652,000 GC

4,891,000 WF

228,600 HN

FICA Tax--Employer's Share 0.0 o 26,143,000 0 26,143,000 17,615,060 OGN
2,428,000 HW

73,600 B

2,403,000 SW

145060 LC

456,000 TR

528,000 SV

304,000 GC

2,086.000 WF

104,000 HN

Hawait Employer-Union Health Benefils 0.00 ¢} 102,318,000 ¢ 102,318,000 73,323,000 GN
Trust Fund 9,360,000 HW
252,000 HB

7.797.000 SW

307,800 LC

875,000 TR

1,381,000 SV

1,289,000 GC

7,230,000 WF

384,000 HN

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS:

Workers' Compensation 40.0d ¢ 14,164,000 o] 14,100,000 10,500,000 GN
1425000 HwW

550,000 SwW

75000 LC

380,000 SV

150,000 GG

1AGR.000 W

Unemployment Compensation .00 ] 520,000 1] 520,000 462,000 GN
23,000 HW
206,000 5w
5000 8V
5000 GC
5000 WF

14


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


15 {2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed) (Version D)

NUMBER OF TOTAL SOURCE
POSITIONS CURRENT ALL oF
FUNCTIONS, PROGRAMS & ACTIVITIES {F.T.E) SALARIES EXPENSES EQUIPMENT FUNDS FUNDS

Provision for Satary Adjustments and 0.G0 0 2,000,600 0 2,004,000 1,218,500 GN
Accrued Vacation Pay . 258 650 HW
241,180 SW

13,850 LC

46,200 SV

27,300 GC

186,960 WF

6,650 HN

Provision for Grants and Partnerships 0.00 0 1,000,000 ¢] 1,000,600 1,000,000 GN

Provision for Judgments, Settlements 0.00 g 10,060,000 0 10,008,000 10,000,000 GN
and Losses

Provision for Risk Managemaent 4.00 0 8,381,000 0 8,381,000 8,131,000 GN
250,000 TR

Provision for Energy Costs .00 o 7,850,000 U 7,850,000 1,900,000 GN
2,500,000 Sw

3,400,000 BT

50,000 WF

TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS:

Transfer to General Fund for Delt Service G6.00 o 134,810,000 0 134,910,000 £2,942 000 MW
14,411,060 SW

31,898,000 WF

8,144,000 SV

£925000 GO

1,480,000 HN

11,110,000 HD

Transfer o General Fund for Rent 0.co 4 736,000 0 736,000 472,500 3w
263,500 WF

Transfer to General Fund for Radio Maintenance 0.00 5 35,000 0 35,000 35000 Sw

Transfer to Generat Fund for Central 0.00 & 30,586,300 0 30,888,300 8,178,800 HW
Adminisirative Service Expenses 8,977,800 SwW
258,600 LC

40,400 BK

221,500 HB

1,056,200 8V

958,000 GC

G,598,800 WF

280,200 HN

11,700 RA

Transier to Bus Transportation Fund for 0.00 ¢ 125,961,091 g 125,961,099 98,033,882 GN
Bus Subsidy 27,817,129 Hw

Transfer io Special Events Fund far 4.00 ol 11,114,718 G 11,114,719 11,114,719 GN
Enterprise Services Subsidy

Transier to Golf Fund for Goif Subsidy G.00 0 2,028,777 8} 8,026,777 §,0268,777 GN

15


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


15 {2009), CD2, FD1

(Proposed)  (Version
NUMBER OF TOTAL SOURCE
POSITIONS CURRENT ALL CF
FUNCTIONS, PROGRAMS & ACTIVITIES {F.T.E} SALARIES EXPENSES EQUIPMENT FUNDS FUNDS
Transier to Solid Waste Special Fund for .00 ¢} 97 973,552 ¢ 97,973,652 97,873,552 GN
Solid Waste Subsidy
Transfer o Community Development Fund G.00 &) 3,004,000 a 3,000,000 3,000,000 RL
Transfes io Federal Grants Fund far G.00 Q 200,600 2} 200,000 206,000 GN
Grant Advances
Transfer to Housing Development Special Fund 0.00 5} 7,241,047 s} 7,241,047 7,241047 GN
Transfer to Transit Fupd Q.00 o 160,470,000 o] 160,470,000 160,470,000 GN
Transfer to Clean Water & Natural Lands Fund 0.00 0 4,233,510 o 4,233,510 4,233,510 GN
Transfer to Affordabie Housing Fund c.on 0 4,233 510 0 4 233510 4,233,510 G
Transfer to Reserve for Fiscal Stabflity Fund a.00 a 661,666 0 661,668 661,666 GN
TOTAL MISCELLANECUS .00 30 $858,535,172 0 $858,635,172 $858,635,172

MISCELLANEQUS
SCGURCE OF FUNDS

General Fund

Highway Fund

Sewer Fund

Busg Transporation Fund

Transit Fund

Liguer Commission Fund

Bikeway Fund

Highway Beautification and Disposal
of Abandoned Vehicles Revolving Fund

Snecial Evenis Fund

Gol Fund

Solit Waste Special Fund

Zoo Animal Purchase Fund

Hanauma Bay Nature Preserve Fund

Renial Assistance Fund

Leasehaold Conversion Fund

Housing Development Special Fund

Community Development Fund

Housing and Community Development
Rehabilitation Loan Fund

Housing and Community Development,
Secticn 8 Centract Fund

Federal Granis Fund

Special Projects Fund

TOTAL MISCELLANEOQUS

$594 969,243
117 207 679
43 567,550
3.400,000
2,623,000
1,347,250
40,400
721,500

10,513,400
106,311,300
57,309,200
0
2,502,850
11,700

Q
11,110,000
o
3,000,000

c

G
¢}

$858,635,172


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


FUND
CODE

GN
HW
SW
BT
TR
LC
BK
HB

Sv
GC
WF
Zo
HN
RA
LE

HD
<
RL

SE

FG
sp

SECTION 11. The sums appropriated abave are totalled as follows:

GROSS APPROPRIATIONS
BY SOURCE OF FUNDS

General Fund

Highway Fund

Sewer Fund

Bus Transporiation Fund

Transit Fund

Liquor Commission Fund

Bikeway Fund

Highway Beautification and Disposal
of Abandoned Vehicles Revolving Fund

Special Evenis Fund

Golf Fund

Soiid Waste Special Fund

Zoo Anima! Purchase Fund

Hanauma Bay Nature Preserve Fund

Rental Assistance Fund

Leasehold Conversion Fund

Housing Development Special Fund

Community Development Fund

Housing and Community Development
Rehabilitation Loan Fund

Housing angd Community Development,
Section 8 Contract Fund

Federal Grants Fund

Special Projects Fund

TOTAL

FUNCTION

General Government

Public Safety

Highways and Streets
Sanitation

Human Services
Culture-Recreation

Utilities or Other Enterprises

Total Executive Agencies
Debt Service

Miscelianeous

Subtotal

Less 4.3% across the board cut in the GN,

HW, BT, SV and GC

Adjusted TOTAL

EXECUTIVE
AGENCIES

DEBT
SERVICE

15 (2009), CD2, FD1

(Proposed)

MISCELLANEOUS

$548,343,082 $254 187,000
75,181,027 G
107,348 582 78,373,000
178,002 444
12,128,810
4,273,440
508,008
3,892,087

OO0 aOa

11,291,182
8,374,545
145,974,777
23,000
3,581,385
233,000
137,641

G

2,281,484
3,118,502

OO0 O0OOoCO0OO0

©

47 124,070

45 091,544 ¢
6,105,179 c

$504,969,243
117,207,679
43 567,650
3,400,000
2,623,000
1,347,250
40,400
721,500

10.5613,400
10,311,300
57,309,300
G
2,502,850
11,760

G
11,110,000
"
3,000,000

o

0
o

(Version

D)

TOTAL

$1,397,499,325
192,388,706
230,289,132
181,402,444
14,751,810
5,620,890
548,408
4,713,567

21,804,582
18,685,845
203,284 077
23,000
€,084,245
244,760
137,841
11,110,000
2,281,484
8,118,502

47,124,07C

45 091,544
6,105,179

$1,204,123,879

333,660,000

$868,635,172

LESS
INTERFUND NET

TOTAL TRANSFER TOTAL
$183,592,770 $0 $183,502,77C
370,284,881 370,289,881
25,813,130 25813130
245 873,118 245573118
81,145,708 81,145,708
88,560,602 88,560,602
209,148 672 209,148,672
$1.204 123,878 50 $1,204,123,879
333,560,000 333,560,000
858,635,172 590,373,172 268,262 000

§2,396,319,051 $5980,373.172

17

$1.805,945,875
{$56,000,000)

$1,749,845,879

$2,396,3186,051


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


ORDINANCE

CITY COUNCIL

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
HONOLULU, HAWAL BILL 15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed)  (Version D)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE

SECTION 12. General Provisos.
{a) As used in this Ordinance:

"Agency” includes any department, office, board, commission, or other government unit of the
City and County of Honolulu, as the case may be.

"Charter" or "RCH" means the Revised Charier of Honoluiu 1973, as amended.
"City” means the City and County of Honolulu.
“Council" means the Counci of the City and County of Honolulu,

"Government” means the federal government, the State government, the government of any
other state, any poiitical subdivision of any state, or any quasi-governmental eniity.

"ROH" means the Revised Ordinances of Honolulu 198C, as amended.

{b} Limited purpose menies. The City may receive monies whose use is specified or otherwise
limited by the monies’ source from: (1} any governmental or quasi-governmental agency (2} any private
source including monetary gifts whose use is specified by the donor or (3) any combination thereof.
When such monies are received, the Director of Budget and Fiscal Services shall maintain special funds
or accounts showing the monies so received and specifying the purposes for which they have been
received and heid.

All such monies specified in Sectien 2 through 10 of this ordinance are appropriated in the
amounts and for the purpeses set forth, and all expenditures shall be made as provided by law, All other
such monies not specified in Section 2 through 10 of this ordinance and which are limited purpose moenies
are appropriated and may be expended by the Cily agencies included in this orcinance if the monies are
approved as provided in subsection (d). Shouid revenues from this crdinance or from elsewhere exceed
the amounts specified, the excess is hereby apprepriated and may be expended in accordance with the
nrovisions of the monies’ source and of this section; provided that: {1} the scope of the funded activity or
project shall not be increased unless approved in accordance with subsection (d); (2) the excess maonies
are reported to the Council; and (3) when the funded activity or project is financed by both City and non-
City funds and the revenues from a non-City fund source exceed the amount approved in this ordinance,
the City fund appropriation shall be decreased by the amount of the excess revenues unless such
decrease would jeopardize the receipt of the increased amount from the non-City fund scurce or the

award of the contract.

The Director of Budget and Fiscal Services shall report to the Council no later than thirty days
after June 30, detailing for the fiscal year just ended, the amount of any excess monies racelved, and the
function, pregram, and activity to which the monies have been allotted for expenditure.

{c) Monetary gifts for unspecified purposes. The City may receive monetary gifts whose use is

not specified or otherwise limited by the donor. All such monies are appropriated and may be expended
by the City agencies included in this crdinance if the monies are approved as provided in subsection (d).

15


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


ORDINANCE

CITY COUNCIL

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
HONOLULU, HAWAII BILL 15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed)  (Version D)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE

(d) Subsection {b) monies received from grants or other agreements shall be subject to Council
approval and shall be in accordance with Chapter 1, Article 8, RGH, if applicable. Al other monies
received pursuant to subsections (b) or {c}, including appropriations or grants by the state government to
the City, shall be subject to Council approval. Gifis shall be approved by the Council in accordance with
Section 13-113 of the Charter and Councit Resolution 05-349, CD1, FD1, or successor Council policy.
The Council reserves the right to require any monies {o be approved by an apprepriate budget ordinance.

{e) Multi-purpose federal monies. Multi-purpose federal monies are monies from the United
States of America, which are allocated by formule entitiements and may be expended for multiple
purposes. Such monies include Community Development Block Grant monies, HOME Investment
Partnerships Program monies, Federal Transit Administration operating assistance monies, and monies
via simifar federal and state assistance programs, which Cangress or the Legislature may enact from time
to time.

No expendiiure of such monies shall be made unless the Council has authorized such
expenditure by enactment of or an amendment to a budget ordinance apgropriating such monies in
accordance with applicable Charter provisions, ordinances, and other legai requirements. if such monies
are received prior to an enactment of or amendment to a budget ordinance, the Director of Budget and
Fiscal Services shall maintain such monies in special accounts showing the monies s received and
specifying the purposes for which they have been received and temporarily held. A bill for an ordinance
appropriating such monies shall be submitied to the Council as soon as possible following the receipt of
such monies.

{f) ltis the Council's understanding that the City will be eligible to receive Community
Development Block Grant funds and HOME Investment Parinerships Program funds under the American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2008 ("Act”). Because funds under the Act are subject {o a stringent
and expedited time table, the Council finds that the emergency nature of the federal funding under this
Act requires the application of Section 13-122, Revised Charter of the City and County of Honolulu.
Therefore, for funds received under the Act, the Council finds that the delay in program implementation
incident to any reprogramming action pursuant to certain Charter provisions involving Community
Development Block Grant funds and/or HOME Investment Partnerships Program funds, or incident to any
receipt of funds for these and via similar federal and state assistance programs, which Congress or the
Legislature may enact from time to time, will jeopardize the availability and receipt of those funds,
Accerdingly, notwithstanding subsection 12(e) of this ordinance, for only those Community Development
Block Grant funds and HOME investment Partnerships Program funds to be received under the Act,
pursuant to Section 13-122, RCH, the Council hereby waives Sections 3-204, 8-105 and 9-106, RCH, and
authorizes all such reprogramming actions or receipt and expenditure of such funds in excess of the total
amount appropriated by this ordinance to be taken by Council resolution.

(g) For the purposes of this subsection, "City fund” excludes pension or retirement funds, funds
under the control of any independent board or commission, funds set aside for the redemption of bonds
or the payment of interest thereon, park dedication funds, or private trust funds.

in the event there are menies in any City fund that, in the judgment of the Director of Budget and
Fiscal Services, are in excess of the amounts necessary for the Immediate requirements of the respective
funds, and where, in the judgment of the Director of Budget and Fiscal Services, such action will not
impede the necessary or desirable financiat operations of the City, the Director of Budget and Fiscal
Services may make temporary transfers or loans therefrom to the other funds of the City.

19


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


ORDINANCE

CITY COUNCIL

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
HONOLULU. HAWAI BILL 15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed)  (Version D)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE

Within fourteen days of the transfer or ioan, the Director of Budget and Fiscal Services shall
report to the Council on: (1) the amount of transfer or loan required; (2) the reason or justification for the
transfer or loan; (3) the total amount cutstanding and unreimbursed in temporary transfers and loans after
making the subject transfer or loan; and (4) the anticipated date of the reimbursement or repayment. The
Director of Budget and Fiscal Services shall notify the Councii of the reimbursement or repayment of the
temporary transfer or loan as soon as such reimbursement or repayment is made. Such notification shall
identify the source of funding of the reimbursement or repayment of the temporary transfer or ioan.

Al transfers or ioans under this section shall be reimbursed or repaid no later than twelve months
from the date on which the transfer or loan was made, unless a later date is approved by the Council by
resolution adopted on one reading without publication. Interest may be charged if the monies originate
from enterprise funds.

(h) Atthe close of each guarter, the Director of Budget and Fiscal Services shall submitto the
Council 2 Statement of Cash Balances by Fund showing for each quarter for each individual fund the
cash balance at the start of the accounting period and the cash balance at the end of the period,

(Y No transfer of funds shall be made from any activity, including the provision for salary
adjustment and accrued vacation pay activity, uniess such transfer complies with the requirements set
forth in Section 2-17.2(c} of the Revised Ordinances of Honolulu.

(i} If any portion of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held
to be invalid for any reason, the Council hereby deciares that the remainder of this ordinance and ali other
orovisicns thereof shall not be affected thereby. f any portion of a specific appropriation is held to be
invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the invalid portion and such
remaining portion shall be expended to fulfill the objectives of such appropriation to the extent possible.

SECTION 13. Specific Proviscs.
{a) Business improvement district.

For the purpose of this sectioh:

n "Business improvement district” or "disirict” means a special improvement district
established during the fiscal year 2008-1C pursuant to an ordinance enacted in
accordance with the Revised Ordinances of Honolulu.

(2) "Special assessment revenues” means the revenues derived from any special
assessment imposed on real property in a business improvement district.

All special assessment revenues from a business improvement district which become available
during the fiscal year 2009-10 are hereby appropriated to the district for that fiscal year, notwithstanding
the absence of a specific appropriation in Sections 2 through 10 of this ordinance. The appropriated
special assessment revenues shall be expended, without necessity of Council approval, in conformance
with the ordinance establishing the district and the Revised Ordinances of Honolutu.

Any general or highway fund appropriation under Section 4 for a maintenance assessment gistrict
which is dissolved and succeeded by a business improvement district during the fiscal year 2008-09 shall
be transferred and appropriated to the successor district in the amount specified in the ordinance
establishing the successor district.

20


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


ORDINANCE

CITY COUNCIL

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLU
HONOLULU, HAWAII - BILL 15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed)  (Version D)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE

Any transferred appropriation shall be expended, without necessity of Council approval, for the
successor business improvement district in conformance with the ordinance establishing the district and
the Revised Ordinances of Honolulu.

Within 30 days of June 30, 2010, the Director of Budget and Fiscal Services shall report {o the
Council the special assessment revenue amount appropriated and general or highway fund amount
transferred pursuant to this section. The report also shall identify the business improvement district which
received the appropriated revenues or transferred funds.

(p) Transfer to transit fund.

Should menies received from the State of Hawait for collection of the county surcharge on state
general excise and use tax exceed the amounts specified hereinbefore in Section 1 and 10, the excess is
hereby appropriated to the general fund and shall be transferred from the general fund to the transit fund.
WEhin fourteen days of the transfer, the Direclor of Budget and Fiscal Services shall report o the Council
on the excess amount(s) appropriated and transferred tc the transit fund.

{c) Transfer to federal grants fund for grant advances

Generai fund monies transferred to the federal grants fund for grant advances may be
appropriated and expended from the federal grants fund by the Director of Budget and Fiscal Services
should advance funding be required to expedite federal Homeland Security Grant program expenditures.
Reimbursements for general fund advance funding expenditures will be deposited to the federal grants
fund te fund future advancements in the current and subsequent fiscal years. The Director of Budget and
Fisca! Services shall maintain special accounts showing the monies advanced and reimbursed for the
purposes authorized. General fund monies in the federal grants fund for grant advances shali be
transferred back to the general fund when the Director of Budget and Fiscal Services determines that such
monies are no longer needed for this purpose,

SECTION 14. The Executive Operating Program for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2008 to June 30,
2010, as transmitted to the Council in the Executive Program and Budget for the Fiscal Year 2010,
Volume 1 (Operating Program and Budget), and as amended in any Executive Operating Program
amendments, attached hereto and made a part hereof, is hereby incorporated by reference and adopted
as an integral part of this ordinance. The detailed Statement of Revenues and Surplus contained therein
may be further amended regarding any applicable fund by any amendment tc the Executive Cperating
Budget ordinance, Executive Capital Budget ordinance, or Legislative Budget erdinance. In case of any
conflict between the substantive provisions of the Executive Operating Program as transmitted and this
ordinance or the above budget amendments, the provisions of this ordinance and any cf the above
budget amendments shall prevail, and the provisos contained therein shall have the same force and
effect as the provisos contained in this ordinance.

SECTION 14.1. Other Provisos

(a) The mayor may apply the across the board cuts shown in sections 1 and 11 to any individual
activity appropriation that is in sections 2 through 10 of this ordinance made from those funds stated to be
subject to those cuts, provided that the total of ail appropriations from each of those funds after such
application does not exceed the net appropriation from that fund in section 1 less the across the board
cut.

21


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


CITY COUNCIL ORDINANCE

Y oNOLULL, paval BILL 15 (2009), CD2, FD1

(Proposed)  (Version D)
A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE

{b) The mayor may transfer available balances among the General Fund, Highway Fund, Bus
Transportation Fund, Special Events Fund, and Golf Fund to cover any anticipated shortfalt during the
budgeted fiscal year, provided that this provision shall not be construed to apply to transfers between
activities, which shall continue to be subject to ROH chapter 2, article 17. Such transfers or loans shall
not be temporary transfers or ioans subject to General Proviso (g).

22


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


ORDINANCE

CITY COUNCIL

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
HONOLULU. HAWAI! BILL 15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed)  (Version D)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE

SECTION 15. This Ordinance shall take effect on July 1, 2009,
INTRODUCED BY:

Todd Apo (BR)

CATE OF INTRODUCTION:

March 2. 2009
Honolulu, Hawaii Councilmembers

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Deputy Corporation Counsel

APPROVED this day of , 2009,

MUF{ HANNEMANN, Mayor
City and County of Honoluiu

23


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed)  (Version D)

AMENDMENTS TO THE EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET

i. AMENDMENTS TO EXECUTIVE OPERATING BUDGET AND PROGRAM

FUNCTION/PROGRAM/
AGENCY/ACTIVITY AMENDMENT POS. AMOUNT
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
EXECUTIVE
Mayor
Administration 5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads, {$16,562) 8 GN
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According ic D-265 from the
Depariment of Budget and Fiscal Services.
Contingency Fund Reduce funding by $5,500 for this activity. {$5,500) CE GN
Contingency fund Restore amount cut in CD1. $5,500 CE GN

Managing Director
City Management 5% pay cutto Mayor, MD, Depariment Heads, ($36,172} 8 N
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

City Management Reduce funding for line item 3008, Other ($284,500) CE GN
Professicnal Services, by 50%. Add proviso: "No
monies shall be expended or encumbered for any
programs within the office of economic
development until the office of economic
development has given the City Council or one
of its committees a briefing on the office of
economic development's programs including
small business development, targetied community
revitalization, international reiations and sister
cities, sustainable industries/agricullure, sports
and econoemic stimulus projects. The office of
economic development's briefing shall address
the economic, social and any cther returns that
are gxpected from these programs, how such
returns shall benefit the city, and how much each
of these programs will cost in city and non-city
monies.”

Amendment list 1


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


FUNCTION/PROGRAM/
AGENCY/ACTIVITY

City Management

City Management

Cuiture and the Arts

Culture and the Arls

Neighborhood Commission

Customer Services

Adminisiration

Administration

Administration

Administration

Public Communication

Fublic Communication

AMENDMENT

Line itern #3006 Other Professional Services:
Office of Economic Development. Restore some
of funding. Add proviso: "$100,000 shalf be
appropriated out of current expenses for the
promotion of tourisrm in the Cily and County of
Honoluly and shall not be expended for any
other purpose. These monies shall nof be
expended or encumbered unless the
administration first submits a resolution to the
council concerning a gift of at least $100,000 fo
the oity from a private business o be used for
the promotion of tourism in the city."

Reduce funding

Reduce funds from line item 3006, Other
Professional Services

Add funds for #3008 Other Professional Services

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-268 from the
Department of Budgat and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Depariment Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Depariment of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Reduce funds from 3880 Other Fixed Charges:
Honoluiu City Lights Program

Reinstatement of funds delefed in CD1 & adding
proviso language for the following item; Honolulu
City Lights Frogram. Add proviso fo read as
follows: "Of the monies budgeted for currént
expenses, an amouni that is at least equal o
twenty-five percent of the monies required for the
Haonolulu City Lights project shall be used fo fund
the Kapolel and Windward City Lights projects.”

Add funding for Honolulu City Lights.

Reduce funding for increase in Non-Holiday
Cvertime Pay from FYO0S

Restore funding for increase in Non-Holiday
Overtime Pay from FY09

Amendment list 2

15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed) (Version

AMOUNT

3274500 CE GN

(100,000) CE GN

($172,500) CE GN
$172,500 CE GN

{85,192) §  GN

($11,833) 8GN

{$54750; CE GN

354,750 CE GN

$5,280 CE GN

{$21.298) & GN

$21,298 S GN

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


FUNCTION/PROGRAM/
AGENCY/ACTIVITY

Public Communication

Sateliite City Hall

Motor Vehicle, Licensing and
Permits

Motor Vehicle, Licensing and
Permits

Motor Vehicle, Licensing and
Permits

FINANCE

AMENDMENT

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Depariment Heads, and Exciuded
Managerial. According to D-285 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscsal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Depariment of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Depaniment Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services,

Reduce funds from 3049 Other Services Not
Classified: Animal Care and Control Program

Reinstating funds removed in CD1 for the
following line ftem: 3048 Cther Services Not
Ciassified: Animal Care and Control Program

Department of Budget and Fiscal Services

Administration

internal Controt

Internzl Control

internal Control

internal Control

internal Controf

internal Control

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Depariment Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-285 from the
Depariment of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut te Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Depantment Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According o D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Reduce funds from 3004 Consultant Services:
Telecom lease manager

Reinstating funds removed in CD1 for the
following line item: 3004 Consuitant Services:
Telecorn Lease Manager

Reduce funds from 3004 Consultant Services:
Telecom Site Inventory

Reinstating funds removed in CD1 for the
following line item: 3004 Consultant Services:
Telecom Site inventory

Reduce funds from 3004 Consultant Services:

Maximo City Standards and Asset Management

Amendment list 3

15 (2009), CDzZ, FD1
(Proposed) (Version D)

POS. AMOUNT

($4084) 8 GN

(34,555) 8 GN

{313778) 8GN

{$2,763,125) CE GN

$2,763,125 CE GN

($19,987) 8  GN

(35,036} 5 GN

($32,500} CE GN

$32,500 CE GN

($75,000) CE GN

§75600 CE GN

($145,200) CE GN


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


FUNCTION/PROGRAM/
AGENCY/ACTIVITY

internal Controf

tnternat Control

internal Control

Fiscal/CIP Administration

Budgetary Administration

Accounting and Fiscal Services

Purchasing

Real Property

Treasury

Treasury

Liquor Commission

Liguor Commission

AMENDMENT

Reinsfating funds removed in CD1 for the
following line itemn: 3004 Consuifant Services:

Maxima City Standards and Asset Management

Reduce funds from 3004 Consultant Services:
Support Revenue Generation ldeas

Reinstating funds removed in CD1 for the
following fine item: 3004 Consuitant Services:
Support Revenue Generation Ideas

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Depariment Heads,
Ceputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-285 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Depariment Heads,
Depuly Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-285 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-285 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-285 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Depariment Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Increase funding pursuant to £-363

5% pay cut to Mayer, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-285 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Add funds to purchase 2 ncise moniters for
Liguor Commission inspeciors

Amendment list 4

B

15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed)  (Version

AMOUNT

$145,200 CE

($45,072) CE

$45,072 CE

(316,161) &

(316,624) S

($16,693) S

($10,088) S

{$11,013) 5

($8,287) 8

3125000 CE

(311,437} 8

$10,000 CE

GN

GN

GN

GN

GN

GN

GN

GN

GN

GN

L.C

LC

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


15 {2009), CDz, FD1
(Proposed)  (Version D)

FUNCTION/PROGRAM/
AGENCY/ACTIVITY AMENDMENT POS, AMOUNT
Liguer Commission Reduce funds from 3008 Other Professional (330,000 CE LC
Services: Study to recommend reorganization
Liquor Commission Restore funds from 3008 Other Frofessional F30,000 CE (LC
Services: Study to recommend reorganization
Liguor Commission Reduce funds from 3004 Consultant Sarvices: (325000)CE LC
Fersonnel Consuliant
Liguor Commission Restore funds from 3004 Consuftant Services: $25000 CE LC

Fersonnel Consultant

DATA PROCESSING
Department of Information Technology
Administration 5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads, {($5,817) 8 GN
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services,

Applications 5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads, (319.035) S GN
Deputy Depariment Heads, and Excluded
Managerizal. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Technical Support 5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads, {$12,886) 5 GN
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Manageriai. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Cperations 5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Depariment Heads, ($12,038) S OGN
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-285 from the
Department of Budget and Fisca!l Services.

LAW
Department of the Corporation Counse!
Legal Services 5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads, {($11533) 8 GN
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-285 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Department of the Prosecuting Aftorney
Administration 5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads, {$5,435) S GN
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Depariment of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Vietim/ Witness Assistance 5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Depariment Heads, {($4414} S GN
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Amendment fist 5


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


FUNCTICN/PROGRAM/
AGENCY/ACTIVITY

PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION
Department of Human Resources
Administration

Employment and Personnel
Services

Classification and Pay

Health Services

industrial Safety and Workers'
Compensaticn

l.abor Relations and Training

PLANNING AND ZONING
Department of Planning and Parmitting
Administration

Administration

Administration

Administration

AMENDMENT

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Departrnent Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Exciuded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Depariment of Budget and Fiscal Services.

£% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Depaniment Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, M, Depariment Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Exciuded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluced
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Bepartment of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MDD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Reduce funding for increase in Non-
Holiday Overtime Pay from FY08

Restore funding for increase in Non-
+Holiday Overtime Pay from FY09

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Exchided
Managerial. According to D-285 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Reduce funds from ling itemn 3004, Consuliant

Services: Enhancements for Environmental
Services

Amendment list

15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed)  (Version

AMOUNT

(523,187} S

{$25,423) S

($22,738) S

($3,680) 5

($10,804) S

($25,853) S

($10,500)

s
{$3,800) 5

$10,500 S
33,800 §

{$25,530) 8

($45,000) CE

GN

GN

GN

GN

GN

GN

GN
SW

GN
Sw

GN

Sw

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


FUNCTION/PROGRAM/

AGENCY/ACTIVITY

Administration

Site Development

Site Development

Site Development

Land Use Permiis

Planning

Planning

Planning

Planning

Flanning

Planning

AMENDMENT

Reinstaternent of funds removed in CD1 for the
following line item: 3004 Consuitant Services:
Enharicernents for Environmental Services

Reduce funding for increase in Non-
Holiday Overtime Pay from FY09

Restore funding for increase in Non-
Holiday Overtime Pay from FY09

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department

Heads, Deputy Depanment Heads, and kxcluded
Managerial. According to [-265 from the
Pepartment of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Depariment Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Meanagerial. According to 3.285 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Reduce funds from line items: 3004,
Consuiltant Services

Reinstaternent of funds removed in
CO1 for the foliowing fine items. 3004
Consultant Services

Reduce funds from line items: 3008, Other
Professional Services, TOD Conferences
Reinstaternent of funds removed in CD1 for the
following fine items. 3006 Other Professional

Services: TOD Conferences

Reduce funds from line items: 3630, Rentals of
Qffice Equipment

Amendment Iist 7

T

15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed)  (Version

AMOUNT

$45,000 CE

($3,000) S

($32.000) S

$3,000 &
§32,000 3

($6,751) 8
($9.124) S

($5,172) S

($5,676) S

($275,000) CE
($700,000) CE

$275,000 CE
$700,000 CE

($30,000} CE

$30,000 CE&

{$60,000) CE

SwW

GN

HW

GN
HW

GN
HW

GN

GN

GN
R

GN
R

R

TR

TR

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


FUNCTION/PROGRAM/
AGENCY/ACTIVITY AMENDMENT

GENERAL GOVERNMENT FACILITIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE
Department of Facility Maintenance

Public Building and Electrical Reduce funding for increase in Non-
Maintenance Holiday Overtime Pay from FY09

Public Building and Electrical Restore funding for increase in Non-
Maintenance Holiday Overtime Pay from FYO09

Pubiic Building and Electrical 5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Depariment Heads,
Maintenance Deputy Depariment Heads, and Excluded

Managerial. According to D-285 from the
Depariment of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Public Building and Electrical Reduce funds from 3208 Projects by Contracts
Maintenance

Public Building and Electrical Reinstaternent of funds removed in CD1 for the
Maintenarnce following fine item: 3208 Projects by Conifracts

Department of Design and Construction
Administration 5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Geputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services,

Proiect and Consiruction 5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department
Management Heads, Deputy Department Heads, and
Excluded Managerial. According to D-265 from
the Depariment of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Project and Construction Reduce funds from 3004 Consultant Services:
Management Litigation Settiement

Land Services 5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Depanment of Budget and Fiscal Services.

AUTCMOTIVE EQUIPMENT SERVICE
Department of Facility Maintenance
Automotive Equipment Services 5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Bepartment of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Amendment list 8

15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed)  (Version

AMOUNT

(443,000} S
($43,662) S

§443,0600 S
$43,662 S

{$9,908) S

{$1,500,000) CE

$1.500,000 CE

($15,789) S

($11,671) S
(321,539} S
($1,583) S

($50,000) CE

($5,596) S

{$11,145) 8

GN

HW

GN

GN

GN

GN

GN

GN
HW
SW

GN

GN

GN

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


FUNCTION/PROGRAMN/
AGENCY/ACTIVITY

PUBLIC SAFETY

POLICE PROTECTION

Police Department
Police Commission

Cffice of the Chief of Police

FIRE PROTECTION
Fire Depariment
Administration

Fire Operations

Fire Operations

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

Depariment of Emergency Management
Emergency Management

Coordination

Emergency Managerment
Coordinalion

Emergency Management
Coordination

Emergency Management
Coordination

TRAFFIC CONTROL
Department of Transportation Services
Traffic Signals and Technology

AMENDMENT

5% pay cut to Mayoer, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Depariment Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Bepartment Heads, and Exciuded
Managerial, According to b-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Reduce funds from 4610 Fire Fighting Equipment

Restore funds from 4610 Fire Fighting
Equipment

Reduce funds from 3008 Other Professional
Services: Increase federal grants

Restore funds from 3006 Qther Professional
Services: Increase federal grants

Reduce funds from 3006 Other Professional
Services: Reserve Corps training

Reinstaternent of funds removed in CD1 for the
following line item: 3006 Other Frofessional
Services: Reserve Corps Training

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-285 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Amendment list @

15 (2009), CD2, FD1

(3160,000) E

§160.000 E

($100.000) CE
$100.000 CE
($25.000) CE

$25.000 CE

(35.585) S

(Proposed)  (Version
POS. AMOUNT
(35111 S GN
($9.686) S GN
($4,391) 8 ON

GN

GN

GN

GN

GN

GN

HW

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed) (Version D)

FUNCTION/PROGRAM/
AGENCY/ACTIVITY AMENDMENT POS. AMOUNT

OTHER PROTECTION
Department of Emergency Services
Administration 5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads, ($13,118) S GN
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Emergency Medical Services 5% pay cut to Mayer, MD, Department Heads, ($15,209) S GN
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-285 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

QOcean Safety 5% pay cut to Mayor, MO, Department Heads, ($6.816} S GN
Deputy Department Heads, and Excludad
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Department of the Medical Examiner
Investigation of Deaths 5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads, {$11,533) S GN
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to [2-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

HIGHWAYS AND STREETS
HIGHWAYS, STREETS AND ROADWAYS
Department of Facility Maintenance

Administration Reduce funding for increase in Non- ($17,872) S GN
Holiday Overtime Pay from FY09 {$84,128)8  HWwW
Administration Restore funding for increase in Non- 317,872 S GN
Holiday Qvertime Pay from FY09 384128 § HW
Administration 5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Depariment Heads, (318701 8 HwW

Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Road Maintenance 5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Depariment Heads, (310707) S HW
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-285 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Reoad Maintenance Reduce funds from 3006 Other {8400,000) CE HW

Professionat Services: Concrete Sidewalk {$100,000) CE GN
Reconstruction

Amendment list 10


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


FUNCTION/PROGRAM/
AGENCY/ACTIVITY

Roead Maintenance

SANITATION

AMENDMENT

Restore funds from 3006 Other
Frofessional Services: Concrete Sidewalk
Reconsiruction

WASTE CCLLECTION AND DISPOSAL

Department of Environmentai Services

Refuse Coliection and Disposal

Refuse Coliection and Disposal

Refuse Collection and Disposal

Refuse Collection and Disposal

Refuse Collection and Disposal
Refuse Collection and Disposal
Refuse Collection and Disposal
Refuse Collection and Disposal

Refuse Coliection and Disposal

Refuse Collection and Disposal

Refuse Collection and Disposal

Refuse Collection and Disposal

Refuse Collection and Disposal

Refuse Collection and Disposal

Refuse Coilection and Disposal

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Depariment Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-285 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Add funds fo increase on-call bulky item pickup
coniract

Reduce funds from 3004 Consuitant Services
Reinstatement of funds removed jn CD1 for the
following line item: 3004 Consultant Services
Reduce funds from 3015 Atterney Fees
Restore funds from 3015 Alforney Fees
Reduce funds from 3039 Recycling Services
Restore funds from 3038 Recycling Services

Reduce funds from 3049 Other Services Not
Classified: Environ. Consuit. Support

Restore funds from 3048 Other Services Not
Classified: Environ. Consulf. Support

Reduce funds from 3049 Other Servicaes Not
Classified: Disposal fee for Waimanalc Guich
Sanitary Landfill (WGSLF)

Restoration of funds from 3048 Other Services
Not Classified: Disposal fee for Waimanalo
Gulch Sanitary Landfiil (WGSLF)

Reduce funds from 3048 Cther Services Not
Classified: WGSLF Cell Excavation

Restoration of funds from 3046 Other Services
Not Classified: WGSLF Cell Excavation

Reduce funds from 3048 Cther Services Not
Classified: WGSLF Liner

Amendment fist 11

15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Version

(Proposed)

AMOUNT

$400.000 CE
$100.000 CE

($18,577) S

$200,000 CE
{($332,500) CE

$332,500 CE

(5240,000) CE
$240,000 CE
($1.250,000) CE
1,250,000 CE

($100,000) CE
§100,000 CE

($2,568,000;) CE

$2,566,0600 CE

{$2,256,500) CE

12,256,500 CE

($1.074,500) CE

HW
GN

WF

WF

WF

Wr

WF

WF

WF

WF

WF

e

WF

WF

WF

WF

WF

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


FUNCTICN/PROGRAM/
AGENCY/ACTIVITY

Refuse Collection and Disposal

Refuse Coliection and Disposal

Refuse Collection and Disposal

Refuse Collection and Disposal

Refuse Collection and Disposal

Refuse Collection and Disposal

Refuse Collection and Disposal

Refuse Collection and Disposal

Refuse Colection and Disposal

AMENDMENT

Restoration of funds from 3049 Cther Services
Nof Classified: WGSLF Liner

Reduce funds from 3042 Other Services Not
Classified: All H-Power items

Reinstaternent of funds removed in CD1 for the
following line jtem. 3049 Qther Services Notf
Classified: Afl H-Fower ltems

Reduce funds from 3052 Adver and Pubicn of
Notices

Resfore funds from 3052 Adver and Pubicn of
Notices

Reduce funds from 3280 Other Fixed Charges!
Glass Incentive Paymenis

Reinstating funds removed in CD1 for the
following fine item: 3890 Other Fixed Charges:
Glass Incenfive Payments

Reduce funds for curbside recycling.

Restore funds for curbside recycling.

SEWAGE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL

Department of Environmental Services

Administration

Administration

Administration

Adminisiration

Adminisiration

Administration

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Depariment Heads,
Deputy Depariment Heads, and Excluded
Managerial, According to D-285 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Reduce funds from 3049 Other Services not
Classified: Alaka'ina Leadership Program

Reinstatement of funds removed in CD1 for the
following line item: 3049 Other Services Not
Classified. Alaka'ina [.eadership Program

Reduce funds from 3212 Travel Exp-Out-Gf-
State: WEF Specialty Conference

Reinstating funds removed in CO1 for the

fotiowing line iterns and events: 3212 Travel
Exp-Out-Of-State: WEF Specialfy Conference

Reduce funds from 3212 Trave! Exp-Out-Of-
State: WEFTEC 2009

Amendment list 12

15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed)

AMOUNT

$1,074,500 CE

($21,700,250) CE

$21,700,600 CE

($162,500) CE

§162,500 CE

{$400,000) CE

$400,000 CE

(86,000,000} CE

$6,000,000 CE

{$36,501} S

{$80,000) CE

$80,000 CE

(36,000) CE

$6,000 CE

{$4,000} CE

(Version

WF

WF

WF

WF

WF

WF

WF

WF

WF

Sw

SW

SwW

Sw

SW

Sw

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


FUNCTION/PROGRANY

AGENCY/ACTIVITY

Administration

Administration

Administration

Administration

Administration

Adrninistration

Administration

Administration

Administration

Administration

Administration

Administration

Administration

Administration

Administration

AMENDMENT

Reinstafing funds removed in CD1 for the
following line items and events: 3212 Travel!
Exp-Cut-Of-State: WEFTEC 2009

Reduce funds from 3212 Travel Exp-Out-Of-
State: NACWA Summer

Reinstating funds removed in CD1 for the
following line ifems and events: 3212 Trave!
Exp-Qui-Of-State: NACWA Summer

Reduce funds from 3212 Travel Exp-Cut-Of-
State: NACWA Retreat

Reinstaling funds removed in CD1 for the
following line ftems and events: 3212 Travel
Exp-Cut-Of-State: NACWA Reireat

Reduce funds from 3212 Travel bExp-Out-Of-
State: NACWA Winter

Reinstating funds removed in CD1 for the

following line items and events: 3212 Trave! Exp

Qut-Of-State: NACWA Winter

Reduce funds from 3252 Advertising and
FPublication of Notices

Reinstatement of funds removed in CD? for the
following line item. 3252 Advertising and
Fubiication of Nofices

Reduce funds from 3751 Fees for membership
and Registration. NACWA

Reinstaterment of funds removed in CD1 for the
following fine ifem. 3751 Fees for Membership
and Regfstration. NACWA

Reduce funds from 3751 Fees for membership
and Registration. WEF

Reinstatement of funds removed in CD1 for the
following line item: 37571 Fees for Membership
and Registration. WEF

Reduce funds from 3751 Fees for membership
and Registration: WERF

Reinstaternent of funds removed in CD1 for the

foltowing line item: 37571 Fees for Membership
and Registration. WERF

Amendment list 13

15 (2009), CD2, FD1

(Proposed)

AMOUNT

(Version

34,000 CE SW

{$7.000) CE sW

$7,000 CE 3SW

($4,500) CE  SW

$4,500 CE SW

{$9,000) CE sW

$9,000 CE SW

($75,000) CE  SW

$37,500 CE SW

($35.000) CE  SW

$35000 CE SW

($1.000) CE SW

$1,000 CE SW

{$45,000) CE SW

$45,000 CE SW

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


FUNCTION/PROGRAM/

AGENCY/ACTIVITY

Administration

Administration

Administration

Administration

Environmental Quality

Environmental Quality

Environmental Quality

Environmental Quality

Environmental Quality

Environmental Quality

Environmental QGuality

Environmental Quality

Environmental Quality

Environmental Quality

15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed) (Version

AMENDMENT rOS. AMOUNT

Reduce funds from 3751 Fees for membership (32,850} CE
and Regisiration: ESRi, GISMAP, Synergen
Conference Regisiration

Reinstatement of funds removed in CDT for the $2,850 CE
following line itern: 3751 Fees for Membership

and Registration: ESRI, GISMAP Synergen

Conference Registration

Reduce funds from 3808 Computer software- {$37,000) CE
Maint Agr: ESRI

Reinstaternent of funds removed in CD1 for the §37,000 CE
following line item: 3806 Computer software-
Maint Agr. ESRI

Reduce funding for increase in Non- {$10,000) S
Holiday overtime pay from FY0S ($90,812) S
Restore funding for increase in Non- 316,000 S
Holiday overiime pay from FY(9 fgc 6712 S
5% pay cut to Mayor, MDD, Depariment Heads, ($102111 S

Deputy Department Heads, and Exciuded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budgst and Fiscal Services.

Reduce funds from 2401 Educ Recrin/Scntfic ($40,000} CE
Suppt ALL SWQITEMS

Reinstatement of funds removed in CD1 for the 340,000 CE
following line item: 2401 Educ Recrin/Scntfic
Suppl: ALL SWQ ITEMS

Reduce funds from 2517 Supplies not classified: {$2,000) CE
SwWQ

Reinstatement of funds removed in CD71 for the $2.000 CE
following line jtem: 2517 Suppiies not classified:

SwWaQ

Reduce funds from 3212 Travel Exp Out-Of-State ($65,680) CE
Partially reinstating funds removed in CD1 for the $32,840 CE
following line item: 3212 Travel Exp-Cut-Of-

State

Reduce funds from 3405 Rep/Maint- (31,500) CE
Other Equip {$57,300) CE

Amendment list 14

SW

Sw

sW

Sw

GN
SwW

GN
Sw

SwW

GN

GN

GN

GN

SW

Sw

GN
SW

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


FUNCTION/PROGRAM/
AGENCY/ACTIVITY

Environmental Guality

Collection System Maintenance

Treatment and Disposal

Treatment and Disposal

Treatment and Disposal

Treatment and Disposal

Treatment and Disposal

Treatment and Disposal

Treatment and Disposal

Treatment and Disposal

Treatment and Disposal

Treatment and Disposal

Treaiment and Disposal

Treatment and Disposal

AMENDMENT

Restare funds from 3405 Rep/
Maint Other Equip

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Depanment Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Depariment of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Reduce funds from 2331 Computer Supplies:
Miscellaneous Computer Supplies

Reinstating funds removed in CD1 for the
following line itern. 2331 Computer Supplies:
Miscellanecus Computer Supplies

Reduce funds from 3004 Consultant Services:
Facilities Engineering Sarvices

Reinsiaternent of funds removed in CDT for the
foliowing line fterm: 3004 Consuitant Services:
Facifities Engineering Services

Reduce funds from 3049 Cther Services Not
Classified: SCADA/PLC Programming

Restore funds from 3048 Other Services Nof
Classified: SCADA/PLC Programming

Reduce funds from 3049 Other Services Not
Classified: SCADA Routine Maintienance

Restore funds from 3049 Other Services Not
Classified: SCADA Routine Maintehance

Reduce funds from 3751 Fees for Mbrshp &
Regis: HWEA membership

Reinstatement of funds removed in CD1 for the
following line item: 3751 Fees for Mbrshp &
Regis: HWEA Membership

Reduce funds from 3751 Fees for Mbrshp &
Regis: HWEA Pre-Conference

Amendment list 15

15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed)  (Version

AMOUNT
$1,500 CE
§57,200 CE

($3,7807 S

($32,087) S

($50,500} CE

380,600 CE

($150,000) CE

$150,060 CE

($400,000) CE

400,000 CE

{$87,500} CE

$87,500 CE

($3,120) CE

$3120 CE

{$2,625) CE

GN
SwW

SW

SW

SwW

Sw

sSw

SW

SwW

sSwW

SwW

Sw

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


FUNCTION/PROGRAM/
AGENCY/ACTIVITY

Treatment and Disposal

Treatment and Disposal

Treatment and Disposal

HUMAN SERVICES

HUMAN SERVICES

Department of Community Services
Administration

Communily Assisiance

Community Assistance

Eiderly Services

Community Based Development

CULTURE-RECREATION
COMMUNITY MUSIC
Managing Director

Royal Hawaiian Band

PARKS AND RECREATION
Department of Parks and Recreation
Administration

AMENDMENT

Reinstaternent of funds removed in CD1 for the
foliowing line itern: 3751 Fees for Mbrshp &
Ragis: HWEA Pre-conference

Reduce funds from 3751 Fees for Mbrshp &
Regis: HWEA Conference

Reinstatement of funds removed in CD1 for the
following line ftem: 3751 Fees for Mbrshp &
Regis: HWEA Conference

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-268 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According 1o D-285 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services,

Decrease funding pursuant to D-363

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
BDeputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Depariment Heads,
Deputy Depariment Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-285 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut o Mayer, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services,

Amendment list 16

15 (2009), CD2, FD1

(Proposed)  (Version

AMOUNT

$2,625 CE

($8,050) CE

6,060 CE

(315,827} S

($6,576) 5

($35,000) CE

{$7,704) S

($5,615) S

($5,804; 8

($20,287) S

SW

GN

GN

FG

GN

GN

GN

GN

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


FUNCTION/PROGRAM/

AGENCY/ACTIVITY

Urban Forestry

Maintenance Support Services

Recreation Services

Recreation Services

Recreation Services

Recreation Services

Recreation Services

Recreation Services

Grounds Maintenance

SPECIAL RECREATION FACILITIES
Depariment of Enterprise Services

Administration

AMENDMENT

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to $-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Exciuded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Add funds for part time contract employee for
Diamond Head Tennis Courts

Change character of expenditure from
current expenses fo salaries for CO1
amendment that added funding for part-time
coniract employee for Diamond Head tennis
courts.

Add funds for Summer Fun Lunch program
subsidy

Reduce funds from line item 3049, Other
Services Not Classified: Other - Misc

Restore funds from line item 3049, Other
Services Not Classified: Other - Misc

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Depariment Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Exciuded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Amendment list 17

15 (2009), CD2, FD1

(Proposed) (Version
POS, AMOUNT
{$13,198) 5 GN
{$5256) S GN
($11,777)S OGN
$15,000 CE GN
($15,000) CE GN
$15000 S GN
$60,0600 CE GN
($102,121) CE GN
$102,121 CE GN
($27,704) S GN
($15,330) S SV


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


FUNCTION/PROGRAM/
AGENCY/ACTIVITY

Auditoriums

Auditoriums

Auditoriums

Honolulu Zoo

Golf Courses

UTILITIES OR OTHER ENTERPRISES

MASS TRANSIT
Department of Transportation Services
Administration

Transportation Planning

Transportation Planning

AMENDMENT

5% pay cut o Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial, According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Reduce funds from 3048 Other
Services Not Classified: Miscellaneous
Contractor Projects

Reinstatement of furids removed in

CD1 for the folfowing fine ftem, 3049 Other
Services Not Classified: Miscellaneous
Contractor Projects

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Exciuded
Managerial. According to B-265 from the
Depantment of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD|, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-285 from the
Depariment of Budget and Fiscal Services.

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Bepartment of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Delete funding for the Drive Akamai

program consultant (3004 Consultant Services)

Restore funding for the Drive Akamai

program consuliant (3004 Consultant Services)

Add provisg: "The city administration shall
provide the city council with a report prior io
March 1, 2010 describing the traffic impacts

resulting fram ihe Drive Akamal Program and the

future costs and expected benefits from the
Frogram.”

Amendment kst 18

15 {2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed)  (Version

AMOUNT

($5.277; 8

($23,500) CE
{$35,318) CE

$23,500 CE

$35,316 CE

(310,051) S

($8,505) &

($14,837) S

($200,000) CE

{$250,000) CE

$200.000 CE
$250,000 CE

sV

GC
SV

GC
SV

Sv

HW

HW

SW

HW
SwW

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


FUNCTION/PROGRAM/
AGENCY/ACTIVITY

Transportation Planning

Public Transit

Public Transit

Public Transit

Rapid Transit

Rapid Transit

Rapid Transit

AMENDMENT

Remove funding for the Drive Akamat
program consultant (3004 Consultant
Services). Remove proviso: "The city
administration shall provide the city council

with a report prior to March 1, 2010 describing

the traffic impacts resulting from the Drive
Akamai Program and the future costs and
expected benefits from the Program.”

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Depariment Heads, and Excluded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
DRepariment of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Delete funding for the Intra-island Ferry
Demonstration Project (TheBoat) (3048 Other
Services Not Classified)

inserting funding and proviso language to
expand bus service for District 1 residents who
may use TheBoat lo commute. Add proviso fo
read as folfows: "At least 1,000,000 in current
expense mornies shall be expended fo expand
hbus service for Kapolei and Kalaeloa,”

Decrease funding for staggered hires of 44 new
positicns in Rapid Transit Division

Restore salary funds for afl 44 new positions.
Add proviso: "No more than 22 of the 44 new
positions for this activity may be filled by
permanent hires in this fiscal year. The
remaining 22 new posftions may be filled by
personal service contracts from the remaining
salary funds for this activity. No general funids
may be used to fund the poriion of salaries
attributable to work done for the Honolulu High
Capacity Transit Project.”

5% pay cut to Mayor, MD, Department Heads,
Deputy Department Heads, and Exciuded
Managerial. According to D-265 from the
Department of Budget and Fiscal Services.

Amendment list 19

15 (2009}, CD2, FD1
(Proposed) (Version D)

o
o

AMOUNT

($200,000) CE HW

($250,000) CE SW

($5,183) 3 BT

($5,000,000; CE HwW

$1,000,000 CE BT

($1,882,340) 5 TR

$1,862,340 S8 TR

($4,086) 8 TR


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


FUNCTION/PROGRAM/
AGENCY/ACTIVITY

Rapid Transit

Rapid Transit

Rapid Transit

Rapid Transit

MISCELLANEOUS

15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Version

(Proposed)

AMENDMENT AMOUNT

Add funds for contract services equal tc the $1,862,340 CE

reduced funding for permanent staffing

Eliminate funds added in CD1 for contract
services

($1,862,340) CE

Reduce funds from line item 3980, Other Fixed
Charges

{$1,500,000) CE

$1,500,000 CE
Reinstaternent of funds removed in CDT for the
following line item: 3890 Ofher Fixed Charges

RETIREMENT AND PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS

Refirernent System Confributions—
Employer's Share

Hawaif Employer-Union Health
Benefits Trust Fund

OTHER MISCELLANEQUS
Provision for Salary Adjustments
and Accrued Vacation FPay

Frovision for Energy Costs
TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS
Transfer to Bus Transportation

Fund for Bus Subsidy

Transfer fo Bus Transportation
Fund for Bus Subsidy

Transfer to Special Events Fund for
Enterprise Services Subsidy

($2,334,000) CE
$1,944,000 CE
$1,240,000 CE
$195,000 CE
$553,000 CE

Reduce funding pursuant to D-363

Increase funding pursuant to D-363
increase funding pursuant to D-363
increase funding pursuant fo D-363
increase funding pursuant to D-363

($1,213,000) CE
$1,881,000 CE

Reduce funding pursuant to D-363
Increase funding pursuant to D-363

Increase funding pursuant fo D-363 $63,000 CE
increase funding pursuant to D-363 $1,675000 CE
Increase funding pursuant to D-363 377,000 CE
increase funding pursuant to D-363 $167,000 CE
increase funding pursuant to D-363 $882,000 CE

Reduce Provision for Salary Adjustment and ($1,500,000) CE

Accrued Vacation

Reduce Frovision for Energy Costs ($5,500,000) CE

$453,000 CE
($453,000) CE

Increase funding for subsidy pursuant to $-363
Decrease funding for subsidy pursuant o D-363

$5,080,493 CE
($4,085,686) CE

increase funding for subsidy
Decrease funding for subsidy

increase funding for subsidy pursuant to D-363 §77,000 CE

Amendment list 20

TR

R

TR

TR

HW
GN
Sw
LC
WF

GN
HW
+HB
Sw
SV
GC
WF

GN

GN

HW
GN

HW
GN

GN

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed) (Version D)

FUNCTION/PROGRAM/
AGENCY/ACTIVITY AMENDMENT POS. AMOUNT

Transfer fo Special Events Fund for  Decrease funding for subsidy (359,158) CE GN
Enterprise Services Subsidy

Transfer to Golf Fund for Goif increase funding for subsidy pursuant te D-363 $167000 CE GN
Subsidy

Transfer to Golf Fund for Golf Decrease funding for subsidy {(8§33,505) CE GN
Subsidy

Transfer to Solid Waste Special ingrease funding for subsidy pursuant to D-383 §1.635000 CE GN

Fund for Solid Waste Subsidy

Transfer to Solid Waste Specfal Decrease funding for subsidy ($6,000,000) CE GN
Fund for Soiid Waste Subsidy

Transfer to Solid Waste Special increase funding for subsidy $6,000,000 CE GN
Fund for Solid Waste Subsidy

Transfer to Solid Waste Special increase funding for subsidy due fo changes $188052 CE GN
Fund for Solid Waste Subsidy made in CO-1 amendments.

Transfer to Reserve for Fiscal Transfer savings from exciuded managerial pay $661,666 CE GN
Stabiiity Fund raise deferral and cabinet pay cut to Reserve for

Fiscal Stability Fund. Per D-265 {2009}.

SECTION 12. GENERAL PROVISOS

Amend section (f) to read as foliows: “(§ Itis the Council's understanding that the City will be eligible to receive Community
Development Block Grant funds and HOME investment Parinerships Program funds under the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act of 2009 ("Act’). Because funds under the Act are subject to a stringent and expedited time table. the
Council finds that the emergency nature of the federal funding under this act requires the applivation of Section 13-122,
Revised Charter of the City of the City and County of Honolulu. Therefore, for funds received under the Act. [The] the
Coungil finds that the delay In program implementation incident to any reprogramming action pursuant to certain Charter
provisions involving Community Development Block Grant funds and/or HOME Invesiment Parinerships Frogram funds, or
incident to any receipt of funds for these and via sirmilar federal and state assistance programs, which Congress or the
Legisiature may enact from time fo time, will jecpardize the availability and receipt of those funds.

Accordingly, notwithstanding subsection 12{e} of this ordinance, for only those Community Develppment Block Grant funds
and HOME Investment Partnerships Program funds to be received under the Act, pursuant fo Secticn 13-122, RCH, the
Council hereby waives Sections 3-204, 9-105 and 9-106, RCH, and authorizes all such reprogramming actions or receipt and
expenditure of such funds in excess of the total amount appropriated by this ordinance to be taken by Council resolution.”

Amend section (i) to read as follows " (i) No transfer of funds shall be mads from any activity, inciuding the provision for safary
adiustment and accrued vacation pay aglivity, unless such transfer complies with the requirements set forth in secfion 2-
17.2(c) of the Revised Qrdinances of Honoluly, "

Redesignate section (i) as section (f): "] (i} If any portion of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person or
circumstance is held to be invalid for any reason, the Council hereby deciares that the remainder of this ordinance and afl
other provisions thereof shail not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific appropriation is held to be invalid for any
reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion shalf be expended to fulfil
the objectives of such appropriation 1o the extent possible.”

Amendment list 21


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


15 (2009), CD2, FD1
(Proposed)  (Version D)

I, AMENDMENTS TO EXECUTIVE OPERATING PROGRAM
AMENDMENTS RELATING TO DETAILED STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND SURPLUS

FUND AMENDMENT AMOUNT FUND

General Fund Increase "interfund Transfer” to transfer funds to {3661,666) GN
Reserve for Fiscal Stability Fund per -265
(2009).

Fiscal Stability Fund increase "Transfer from General Fund" per D- 3661,666 SF
285 (2009},

General Fund increase in estimated "Unreserved Futid 32,182,000 GN

Balance” pursuant to D-363

Righway Beautification and Dispesal  Increase in estimated "Unreserved Fund §63,000 HEB

of Abandoned Vehicles Revolving Balance" pursuant to D-363

Fund

General Fund increase “interfund Transfer pursuant to D-363 ($167,000) GN

Golf Fund Increase "Transfer from General Fund” pursuant $167,000 GC
to D-363

General Fund Decrease “Interfund Transfer” 333,605 GN

Golf Fund Decrease “Transfer from Genseral Fund" ($33,508) GC

General Fund increase "interfund Transfer” pursuant to D-363 {$1,535,000) GN

Solid Wasie Fund increase "Transfer from General Fund” pursuamt 31,535,000 WF
to D-363

General Fund Decrease "Interfund Transfer” 6,000,000 GN

Solid Waste Fund Decrease “Transfer from General Fund" {$6,000,000) WF

General Fund Increase "Interfund Transfer" {$6,000,000) GN

Solid Waste Fund Increase' " Transfer from General Fund” $6,000,000 WF

General Fund Increase "Interfund Transfer.” ($188,062) GN

Solid Waste Fund increase "Transfer from General Fund.” $188,052 WF

Amendment list 22


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


FUND

General Fund

Special Events Fund

General Fund

Special Events Fund

General Fund

Bus Transportation Fund

Highway Fund

Bus Transportation Fund

General Fund

Bus Transportation Fund

Highway Fund

Bus Transporiation Fund

Federal Granfs Fund - Operating

General Fund

General Fund

AMENDMENT

Increase "Interfund Transfer" pursuant to 0-363

increase "Transfer from General Fund” pursuant
to D-363

Decrease "Interfund Transfer”

Decrease “Transfer from General Fund.”

Decrease “Interfund Transfer” pursuant fo D-363

Decrease "Transfer from General Fund” pursuant
to 0-383

Increase "interfund Transfer” pursuant to 0-363

increase "Transfer from Highway Fund” pursuant
fo 5-363

Decrease “interfund Transfer”

Decrease "Transfer from General Fund.”

tncrease "Interfund Transfer.”

increase "Transfer from Highway Fund.”

Decrgase "Home Grant.”

Decrease "Real Property Taxes - Current Year®
due to increase in Homeowner credit from $75 to
$175.

Decrease "Real Property Taxes - Current
Year" due io decrease In rate for Residential
class from $3.59 to $3.29.

Amendment list 23

15 (2009), CD2, FD1

(Proposed)  (Version
AMOUNT FUND
($77,000) GN
$77,000 SV
$59,158 GN
(859,158) sV
$453,000 GN
(8453,000} BT
($453,000) HW
$453,000 BT
$4,085,686 GN
($4,085,686) 8T
($5,080,493) HW
$5,080,493 BT
($35,000) FG
(814,166,667} GN
($40,347,116) GN

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)


Highway Fund

Highway Fund

Community Development Fund

Federal Grants Fund-CIF

Federal Grants Fund-CIP

Federal Grants Fund-CiP

Federal Grants Fund - CIP

General Improvernent Bond Fund

AMENDMENT

Decrease "Motor Vehicle Weight Tax"
revenues due to removal of increases in
motor vehicle weight tax proposed by Bill 20
{20091.

Decrease "Zoo Parking Lot" revenues due to
removal of increases in parking fees proposed
by Bill 25 (2009},

Increase "CDBG, FL83-383" pursuant to D-376

Decrease "Emergency Shelter Grants Frogram”
pursuant to D-376

increase "Housing Coportunity-HOPWA"
pursuant to D-376

Increase "HOME Grant” pursuant to D-376

Add funding from Federal Highway
Administration pursuant to D-376

increase "General Obligation Bonds" pursuarnt to
D-376

Amendment list 24

15 (2009), CD2, FD1

(Proposed) (Version

AMOUNT

($11,900,000)

($881,000)

$90,554

($7,914)

$11,7671

$789,128

31,200,000

£1,760,000

HW

co

FG

FG

FG

FG

G/

D)


vchung
Typewritten Text
(Proposed) (Version D)




